Dealing With Adult L2 Learners:
A Study Of The Issues Concerning
e-PJJ Students In UiTM (Northern Region)

INSTITUT PENYELIDIKAN, PEMBANGUNAN DAN PENGKOMERSILAN
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM

MALAYSIA

BY:

Suhardi Bin Wan Mansor
Rita Maria Dourado

Law Yew Fong

AUGUST 2005



Tarikh . 100go0s2005
No. Fail Projek :

Penolong Naib Canselor (Penyelidikan)

Institut Penyelidikan, Pembangunan dan Pengkomersilan,
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM),

40450 Shah Alam.

Ybhg. Prof.,

LAPORAN AKHIR PENYELIDIKAN “DEALING WITH ADULT L2
LEARNERS: A CASE STUDY OF THE ISSUES CONCERNING e-PJJ
STUDENTS IN UiTM (NORTHERN REGION)”.

Merujuk kepada perkara di atas, bersama-sama ini disertakan 3 () naskah Laporan
Akhir Penyelidikan bertajuk “ Dealing WithAdult L2 Learners: A Study

Concerning e-PJJ Students In UiTM (Northern Region)"'.

Sekian, terima kasih.

Yang benar,

SUHARDI BIN WAN MANSOR
Ketua
Projek Penyelidikan



Acknowledgements

List of Charts

List of Appendices

Contents
Abstract
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
11  Background
1.2. Objective of the study
13 Statement of the problem
14 Scope of the study
15 Research questions
16  Definition of terms
1.7 Significance of the study
18 Limitations of the study
CHAPTER 2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
21  Introduction
2.2  Definition of e-learning
2.3 E-learning readiness
2.4 Autonomous learner
2.5 Computer savvy issues and student
readiness to use technology
2.6 Factors concerning adult L2 Learners

CONTENTS

Page

V-Vi

vii

10-12

12-15

15-22
22-29



CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

Bibliography

METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3
3.4
35
3.6
3.7
3.8

Introduction

Research design

Sample and sampling techniques
Instrumentation

Data collection procedure

The pilot study

The mode of data analysis
Limitation of the study

FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

41
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5
4.6

Respondents background information
Readiness survey

Dealing with technology

Issues concerning teaching and learning
English

Interview with students

Opinions from lecturers/e-PJJ facilitators

30-31
31-32
32
32-34
34
34-35
35
35

36-38
38-43
43-48

48-50
51
51-54

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

51
5.2
5.3
54

5.5

Research project schedule

Appendices (A and B)

Introduction

Readiness for the e-PJJ programme
Possessing the necessary IT skills
Factors and problems concerning the
learning of English

Recommendations

55
55-57
57-59

59-60
60-63
64-67
68

69-87



ABSTRACT

This study sets out to look at the issues concerning E-PJJ programme conducted
at UiTM branch campuses of the Northern Region (Kedah, Perlis and Perak). The issues
being looked into cover the demands of an e-PJJ programme for adult students and the
problems they face, the readiness factor, whether they (the adult learners) are ready for
this type of programme. The issues of being internet savvy and factors involving adults
learning a second language are also being investigated. Data gathered through
questionnaires correspond to the issues and the findings showed that about half the total
amount of students were ready for the demands of this type of programme. The findings
also showed that the forum (web page) was not fully utilized and due to factors like
unavailability to the facility and lack of knowledge of using it. When it comes to
learning English a majority of the adult learners confessed that they are not conversant in
the language and have difficulty using it. Although the study was on a very small scale it
provides useful insights and further research in this area on a very much larger scale
ought to be explored to allow for better generalization to be made in planning a distance
learning programme. The recommendations for this study are also included for further

research and use.

vu



	DEALING WITH ADULT L2 LEARNERS:A STUDY OF THE ISSUES CONCERNING E-PJJ STUDENTS IN UITM (NORTHERN REGION)
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	LIST OF APPENDICES
	CONTENTS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND
	1.2 OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY
	1.3 STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM
	1.4 SCOPE OF THE STUDY
	1.5 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.6 DEFINITION OF TERMS
	1.7 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
	1.8 LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY

	CHAPTER 2 : REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 DEFINITION OF E-LEARNING
	2.3 E-LEARNING READINESS
	2.4 AUTONOMOUS LEARNER
	2.5 COMPUTER SAVVY ISSUES AND STUDENT READINESS TO USE TECHNOLOGY
	2.6 FACTORS CONCERNING ADULT L2 LEARNERS

	CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.3 SAMPLE AND SAMPLING TECHNIQUES
	3.4 INSTRUMENTATION
	3.5 DATA COLLECTION PROCEDURE
	3.6 THE PILOT STUDY
	3.7 THE MODE OF DATA ANALYSIS
	3.8 LIMITATION OF THE STUDY

	CHAPTER 4 : FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 RESPONDENTS BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	4.2 READINESS SURVEY
	4.3 DEALING WITH TECHNOLOGY
	4.4 ISSUES CONCERNING TEACHING AND LEARNING ENGLISH
	4.5 INTERVIEW WITH STUDENTS
	4.5 OPINIONS FROM LECTURERS/ E-PJJ FACILITATORS

	CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 READINESS FOR THE E-PJJ PROGRAMME
	5.3 POSSESSING THE NECESSARY IT SKILLS
	5.4 FACTORS AND PROBLEMS CONCERNING THE LEARNING OF ENGLISH
	5.5 RECOMMENDATIONS

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	RESEARCH PROJECT SCHEDULE

