Dealing With Adult L2 Learners: A Study Of The Issues Concerning e-PJJ Students In UiTM (Northern Region)



INSTITUT PENYELIDIKAN, PEMBANGUNAN DAN PENGKOMERSILAN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM

MALAYSIA

BY:

Suhardi Bin Wan Mansor

Rita Maria Dourado

Law Yew Fong

AUGUST 2005

Tarikh : 10 Ogos 2005 No. Fail Projek :
Penolong Naib Canselor (Penyelidikan) Institut Penyelidikan, Pembangunan dan Pengkomersilan, Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM), 40450 Shah Alam.
Ybhg. Prof.,
LAPORAN AKHIR PENYELIDIKAN "DEALING WITH ADULT L2 LEARNERS: A CASE STUDY OF THE ISSUES CONCERNING e-PJJ STUDENTS IN UITM (NORTHERN REGION)".
Merujuk kepada perkara di atas, bersama-sama ini disertakan 3 (tiga) naskah Laporan Akhir Penyelidikan bertajuk "Dealing With Adult L2 Learners: A Study Of The Issues Concerning e-PJJ Students In UiTM (Northern Region)".
Sekian, terima kasih.
Yang benar,
SUHARDI BIN WAN MANSOR
Ketua

Projek Penyelidikan

CONTENTS

			Page	
Acknowledgements			i	
List of Charts			ii-iii	
List of Appendices			iv	
Contents			v-vi	
Abstract			vii	
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION			
	1.1	Background	1-5	
	1.2.	Objective of the study	5	
	1.3	Statement of the problem	5-6	
	1.4	Scope of the study	6	
	1.5	Research questions	6	
	1.6	Definition of terms	6-7	
	1.7	Significance of the study	7	
	1.8	Limitations of the study	8	
CHAPTER 2	REV	VIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE		
	2.1	Introduction	9	
	2.2	Definition of e-learning	10-12	
	2.3	E-learning readiness	12	
	2.4	Autonomous learner	12-15	
	2.5	Computer savvy issues and student		
		readiness to use technology	15-22	
	2.6	Factors concerning adult I 2 Learners	22-29	

CHAPTER 3	ME	THODOLOGY	
	3.1	Introduction	30-31
	3.2	Research design	31-32
	3.3	Sample and sampling techniques	32
	3.4	Instrumentation	32-34
	3.5	Data collection procedure	34
	3.6	The pilot study	34-35
	3.7	The mode of data analysis	35
	3.8	Limitation of the study	35
CHAPTER 4	FIN	DINGS AND ANALYSIS	
	4.1	Respondents background information	36-38
	4.2	Readiness survey	38-43
	4.3	Dealing with technology	43-48
	4.4	Issues concerning teaching and learning	
		English	48-50
	4.5	Interview with students	51
	4.6	Opinions from lecturers/e-PJJ facilitators	51-54
CHAPTER 5	COI	NCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION	ONS
	5.1	Introduction	55
	5.2	Readiness for the e-PJJ programme	55-57
	5.3	Possessing the necessary IT skills	57-59
	5.4	Factors and problems concerning the	
		learning of English	59-60
	5.5	Recommendations	60-63
Bibliography			64-6
Research project schedu	Research project schedule		
Appendices (A and B)			69-87

ABSTRACT

This study sets out to look at the issues concerning E-PJJ programme conducted at UiTM branch campuses of the Northern Region (Kedah, Perlis and Perak). The issues being looked into cover the demands of an e-PJJ programme for adult students and the problems they face, the readiness factor, whether they (the adult learners) are ready for this type of programme. The issues of being internet savvy and factors involving adults learning a second language are also being investigated. Data gathered through questionnaires correspond to the issues and the findings showed that about half the total amount of students were ready for the demands of this type of programme. The findings also showed that the forum (web page) was not fully utilized and due to factors like unavailability to the facility and lack of knowledge of using it. When it comes to learning English a majority of the adult learners confessed that they are not conversant in the language and have difficulty using it. Although the study was on a very small scale it provides useful insights and further research in this area on a very much larger scale ought to be explored to allow for better generalization to be made in planning a distance learning programme. The recommendations for this study are also included for further research and use.